particular emphases on the first year undergraduate student nurses of both schools. The target population 

comprises seventy six (76) students from School of Nursing, Gusau and fifty-three students (53) from Umar 

Bin Katthab College of Nursing Sciences, Kaura Namoda.  Hence, one hundred and twenty-nine student 

nurses (129) participated in the study (College Admission Record 2023). 

3.2 Sample and Sampling Technique 

The sampling method employed was census sampling, meaning that all eligible students (126) 

were recruited in the study. Purposive sampling technique was adopted as the participants were eligible